Same-Returning bills of Christopher Hoell for scaling-ladders and equipments for Life 
Saving Corps, etc., with recommendation that the articles be purchased, and the bills allowed and 
audited. Filed, and following resolution adopted : 

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and one 22-100 dollars ($701.22) be and is hereby 
appropriated for the purchase of appliances and equipments for the use of the Life Saving Corps, 
and that the bills of Christopher Hoell for the same be and are allowed and audited. 

The Chairman of the Committee on Repairs and Supplies reported having directed the survey

[...]

Hoell carries with him the esteem and good wishes of the Fire 
Department of the City of New York. Adopted. 

Commissioner Purroy offered the following preamble and resolution : 
Whereas, The proposal of Mahony Bros. for erecting a house for Engine Company No. 15, 

amounting to eighteen thousand two hundred ($18,200) dollars, was filed on the 27th day of December, 
1882, for the reason that the balance of appropriation was inadequate ; therefore 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby requested to author. 
ize the transfer of the sum of eleven thousand five hundred ($11,500) dollars from the 
appropriation " for new houses for engine Cos. Nos. 6, 9, to, 15, and 46, and Hook and 
Ladder Cos. Nos. 7, 9, and It, $itoo,000," for the year 1882, the said sum being in excess of 
the amount required for such purposes, to the appropriation " for new houses for Engine Cos.

[...]

new ones in their stead (as was provided for in the appropriation for the current year) thereby effect-
ing a large saving to the city ; therefore 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be, and is hereby requested to 
authorize the transfer of the sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars from the appropriation "for 
new houses for Engine Cos. Nos. 9, 23 and 46, and Riverdale, and Hook and Ladder Cos. Nos. 4 and 
7, $100,000," for the current year, the said sum being in excess of the amount required for such 
purposes, to the appropriation " for apparatus, supplies, etc., $250,000," for the current year, for